
**SEA BATHERS (PROTECTION) (SEA BATHING
AREAS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2024**

The Chief Officer makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Sea Bathers (Protection) Ordinance 2014(a).

Citation and commencement

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Sea Bathers (Protection) (Sea Bathing Areas) (Amendment) Order 2024.

(2) This Order comes into force on 30 April 2024.

Amendment to the Sea Bathers (Protection) (Sea Bathing Areas) Order 2014

2.—(1) The Sea Bathers (Protection) (Sea Bathing Areas) Order 2014(b) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 6(5)(a) for “four” substitute “five”.

Dated this 26th day of April 2024.

Clare Elizabeth Simpson,
Chief Officer,
Sovereign Base Areas.

(a) Ordinance 11/2014.

(b) P.I. 9/2014, amended by 5/2015, 5/2017, 4/2019, 14/2020, 7/2021, 5/2022 and 5/2023.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

1. This explanatory note relates to the Sea Bathers (Protection) (Sea Bathing Areas) (Amendment) Order 2024 (“the Order”). It has been prepared by the Office of the Attorney General and Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Order. It does not form part of the Order.

2. This note should be read in conjunction with the Order. It is not, and is not meant to be, a comprehensive description of the Order.

3. The Order is made by the Chief Officer under the Sea Bathers (Protection) Ordinance 2014, which confers powers to specify sea bathing areas that are reserved for the use of sea bathers for a specified period each year.

4. Article 2 of the Order amends the maximum number of boat lanes at Lady’s Mile beach from four to five.

SBA/AG/2/AM448/1
